No. 101, S.

Published July 23, 1963.

## CHAPTER 175

AN ACT to grant to Milwaukee county Lake Michigan submerged lands therein described, for park, recreational and marina and other related purposes.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

There is hereby granted and ceded to Milwaukee county, to be used for park, recreational and marina and other related purposes, all the right, title and interest of this state in the submerged land lying in Lake Michigan, being a part of the north end of the outer basin, and being a part of sections 21, 22, 27 and 28 in T. 7 N., R. 22 E. of the 4th principal meridian, bounded and described as follows:

Commencing at the southwest corner of the NW  $\frac{1}{4}$  of Sec. 22 (with the west line of said  $\frac{1}{4}$  Section bearing north); thence north  $89^{\circ}-30'-05''$ east 1407.82 feet to a point in the U.S. breakwater; thence south  $25^{\circ}-53'-15''$  east along the U.S. breakwater, 2067.61 feet to a point; thence continuing along the U.S. breakwater south  $17^{\circ}-17'-45''$  east, 80.63 feet to a point; thence continuing along the U.S. breakwater south  $00^{\circ}-05'-45''$ east, 73.90 feet to a point; thence continuing along the U.S. breakwater south  $10^{\circ}-11'-45''$  west, 439.78 feet to a point which is 500 feet northerly of the north end of the fairweather entrance; thence west 1100.00 feet to a point; thence south  $35^{\circ}$ -00'-00" west 1700 feet more or less to a point in the north line of East Wells Street extended east; thence westerly along the easterly extension of the north line of East Wells street to the easterly face of the breakwater constructed by the Chicago and Northwestern Rail-way; thence northeasterly along the easterly face of said breakwater to the east line of the SE 1/4 of Sec. 21; thence northerly along said east line to the point of commencement; excepting therefrom those lands lying westerly of the easterly line of the submerged land grant as described in chapter 389, laws of 1915.

Approved July 16, 1963.